
                   NOTICE

                   OF

                    MEETING

CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

will meet on

TUESDAY, 17TH OCTOBER, 2017
at

6.30 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL

COUNCILLORS SAYONARA LUXTON, MARION MILLS (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
NICOLA PRYER, WESLEY RICHARDS, EILEEN QUICK (CHAIRMAN), 
EDWARD WILSON AND LYNNE JONES 

VACANCY (OXFORD DIOCESE), VACANCY (PORTSMOUTH DIOCESE),
TANYA WHITE (SECONDARY HEADTEACHER REPRESENTATIVE), VACANCY
(PRIMARY HEADTEACHER REPRESENTATIVE), MR LOUDEN (SECONDARY
GOVERNORS REPRESENTATIVE), MR COOK (SECONDARY GOVERNORS
REPRESENTATIVE), MARTIN POST (REGIONAL SCHOOLS COMMISSIONER).

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager
Issued: Monday, 9 October 2017

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. 
The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the 

Panel Administrator David Cook 

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly 
and calmly by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  
Congregate in the Town Hall Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) 
and do not re-enter the building until told to do so by a member of staff.
Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council 
meetings. This may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering 
the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording 
will be available for public viewing on the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the 
council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive apologies for absence. 
 

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To consider the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2017.
 

7 - 14

4.  FINANCIAL UPDATE

To comment on the Cabinet report. 
 

15 - 30

5.  WINDSOR MIDDLE SCHOOL EXPANSION

To comment on the Cabinet report.
 

To 
Follow

6.  SEND

To receive a verbal update.
 

Verbal 
Report





This page is intentionally left blank



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make 
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking 
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area 
or, if they wish, leave the room.  If the interest declared has not been entered on to a Members’ Register of 
Interests, they must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  

 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) (relating to the Member or their partner) include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any expenses occurred in 
carrying out member duties 
[...]
tially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Eileen Quick (Chairman), Marion Mills (Vice-Chairman), 
John Bowden, Sayonara Luxton and Edward Wilson

Also in attendance: Councillors Natasha Airey and Simon Dudley

Officers: Kevin McDaniel, Hilary Hall, Shilpa Manek, Jacqueline Hurd, Lynne Lidster 
and Rob Stubbs

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received by Councillors Nicola Pryer and Lynne Jones and Alison 
Alexander.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Simon Dudley declared a non pecuniary interest in item 5 as he is the Founder and 
Chair of Governors at Holyport College and his wife is a Founder and a Governor at Holyport 
College and he is the Chair of Governors at Riverside Primary School. This was not a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest therefore he stayed and considered the item.

Councillor Edward Wilson declared a personal interest in item 5 as his son attends Holyport 
College.

MINUTES 

The Part I minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2017 were approved as a true and correct 
record after the following amendment:

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN
Resolved unanimously: that Cllr Quick be appointed as Chairman and Cllr Bowden be 
appointed as Vice-Chairman.

This need to be changed to:
Resolved unanimously: that Cllr Quick be appointed as Chairman for the municipal 
year and Cllr Bowden be appointed as Vice-Chairman for the duration of the meeting.

The Panel then voted for the Vice Chairman position. Councillor E Wilson put forward 
nomination for Councillor Marion Mills and this was seconded by Councillor Luxton.

Resolved unanimously: that Cllr Mills be appointed as Vice-Chairman for the rest of the 
municipal year.

COMPLIMENTS AND COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REPORT 

Jacqui Hurd  presented the Compliments and Complaints Report to the Panel. 

Points that were highlighted included:

 The report covered the period 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017.
 Reports on compliments and complaints made by or on behalf of customers 

that are investigated under the Statutory Children’s Complaints Policy.
7

Agenda Item 3



 It is a statutory requirement to produce an annual report for the Children’s 
Statutory Complaints Policy and this would be published as a combined report 
with the Adults Statutory Complaints Policy.

 A total of 802 complaints were received, 58 in Children’s Services.
 The Complaints and Children’s team worked very hard with families they are 

directly working with.
 The statutory Children’s Services complaints process changed in September 

2006 following new regulations and guidance, ‘Getting the Best from 
Complaints’. The guidance emphasises that “vulnerable children and young 
people must get the help they need, when they need it, however large or small 
their complaint”.  The scope of what could be complained about was also 
expanded and prospective adopters and foster care
[...]
even when there is dispute including standing firm 
when necessary and communicating this effectively.

8



 Whilst the council gets things wrong it does also provide excellent service and 
our staff often go the extra mile. It was essential that positive feedback was 
also captured and shared.  Compliments that were forwarded to the complaints 
team were logged centrally and in 2016-17 there were 192 compliments 
recorded, 56 for Children’s Services, an increase of 194% from 2015-16. 
Compliments received were fed back to the relevant service areas to ensure 
that due recognition was given to staff and that learning was shared and 
disseminated across the directorate. 

 The table below shows the summary for Children’s Services:

Summary
 58 complaints were received for Children’s Services. This represents 7% of 

the total number of council complaints received. 

 The two top themes are attitude and behaviour of staff (23%) and failed to 
take all the information into account (20%).

 47% of complaints were either fully or partially upheld.
 57% of complaints relate to the POD’s (child protection, children in need 

and children in care) and 26% CYPDS. 
 62 % were responded to within agreed timeframes compared to 43% in 

2015-16.

 10 complaints were made to the Local Government Ombudsman, 3 
complaints were investigated. 1 was upheld and 2 not upheld. 

 Regardless of the procedure being followed, once the council’s policies had 
been exhausted, the complainant could ask for their complaint to be 
investigated by the Local Government Ombudsman. Although customers could 
refer complaints to the Local Government Ombudsman at any stage, the 
Ombudsman would not normally investigate until the council had exhausted 
their complaints procedure.

 We performed very well in comparison to other local authorities.

It was raised that future reports should be specific to the Panel they were being 
presented to. The Panel Agreed unanimously that future reports should be specific to 
Children’s Services.

The Chairman offered a great compliment to all staff in Children’s Services and 
Customer Services. It was a great achievement.

SEND INSPECTION UPDATE 

Kevin McDaniel presented the SEND Area Inspection Update to the Panel based on 
the inspection by Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission which took place in July 
2017. 

9



Kevin McDaniel highlighted that it was the first time that a SEND Area Inspection had 
been carried out in the borough. The inspection outcome letter identified strengths 
including that overall young people with additional needs and disabilities attended, 
achieved and secured post 18 opportunities better than their peers nationally.  
Inconsistencies in access to services were identified across the area and many 
parents reported processes being too difficult and inconsistent when seeking help.  
Overall the inspectors believed that the weaknesses were such that the Local 
Authority had to submit a written statement of action to Ofsted by the 24 November 
2017.

ACTION: UPDATE ON ACTION PLAN TO PANEL IN BOTH OCTOBER 2017 AND 
DECEMBER 2017 MEETINGS

The following points were raised about the report;
 This was a very concerning report as some children are being let down.
 A number of parents had made it clear to inspectors that they felt their child 

was not getting services they were entitled to. While some parents used 
influence to get more support that others, some pupils were missing out on the 
right support.

 The report identified that some schools were excellent at picking up on 
additional needs while others put it down to behavioural issues and did not act 
upon them. 

 This outcome could be attributed to decisions in the past but things were 
starting to improve now and the Director of Children’s Services would identify 
any additional resources required for consideration by Cabinet in October 2017.

 The report was published on the Ofsted website on 1 September 2017.  All 
state-funded schools 
[...]
 leaders to account. Some other Local Authorities had 
already taken this approach.

Other points discussed by the panel included:
 Some schools had the wrong attitude: instead of thinking what changes could 

be made for the child, they were thinking we can’t make changes within the 
school.

 There was a lack of collaboration across the borough.  We had some excellent 
SENCOs and a day conference would be very useful to have all the fantastic 
people sharing their experiences and talking to each other to improve 
outcomes.

The Chairman was informed that the Headmaster of Holyport College, Walter Boyle, 
was in attendance at the meeting and wanted to speak. The Panel unanimously 
agreed that they allow him to speak even though he had not registered to speak. The 
Panel felt that it was important to hear what the school had to say.

Walter Boyle, Head of Holyport College made the following points:
 Secondary schools did not attend the SEND meeting as schools were only 

informed on the first day of term after the summer holidays, with only two days 
notice. Holyport College were not going to attend as they have lost confidence 
in the borough.

 Funding from the borough for children with additional needs was not easy to 
access.

 Holyport College had given a lot of commitment to the borough.
 Holyport residents felt that they could not access their local school because of 

EHPC pupils and this has been raised with the borough.
 In 2014, 20% of year 7, In 2015, 15.9%, In 2016 18.2% and in 2017, 29.5% 

were EHCP/looked after/adopted pupils.
 Walter Boyle asked the Panel and the Leader of the Council, who was present 

at the meeting, that after the meeting, the issues raised would stay on the 
Agenda and not be forgotten. Councillor Dudley assured the Panel and the 
Headmaster of Holyport College that this would stay on the Agenda and would 
go to Cabinet in October. The borough wanted to improve the outcomes for all 
these children and their parents.

The Chairman highlighted that we were determined to put this right and asked for the 
action plan to be on the Agenda for the next meeting. The Chairman thanked the 
officers for their hard work and encouraged schools to assist.

FINANCE REPORT 
11



Although the report had not been included on the Agenda the Chairman agreed to 
consider it as an urgent item, in accordance with Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

Rob Stubbs presented the Finance Report to the Panel.

Points raised by the Panel included:
 The credit facility for Achieving for Children was discussed, the previous bad 

credit rating that was associated with AfC, had that been included in the risks. 
Rob Stubbs commented that it would have been considered by all three 
councils.

 The credit facility had been offered to AfC and would be paid back in arrears.
 A diary of points needed to be kept from the beginning for at least six to nine 

months for Achieving for Children and to consider what they were really good at 
and report this back to the Panel in six months, at the March meeting.

ACTION: To add Achieving for Children to work programme for March 2018 
meeting.

Councillor Airey commented that it is because schools are not taking up the offer that 
we have an in-year saving, and I would like all schools to take up the full offer of 3 
days' free support in future. Children's services hasn't cut the commitment to provide 
the service.  

UPDATE ON ACHIEVING FOR CHILDREN TRANSFER 

Hilary Hall presented the Update on Achieving for Children transfer to the Panel. The 
aim was to update Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel on the 
governance arrangements in place to manage the contract for the delivery of 
children’s services through Achieving for Children.

The important point to note that was highlighted, was that proposals and policy issues 
in relation to children’s services in the borough would continue to come from the Lead 
Member, through the Overview and Scrutiny Panel to Cabinet for determination as 
they do now – with the delivery of the any resulting decision being effected by staff in 
Achieving for Children.

The Panel was happy to hear that they would still have the power to scrutinise and 
agreed unanimously that a report be presented to the Panel again in six months.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes 
place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

12



The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 8.53 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report Title: Financial Update   

 

Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information? 

NO - Part I  

Member reporting:  Councillor Saunders, Lead Member for 
Finance 

Meeting and Date:  Cabinet – 26 October 2017 

Responsible Officer(s):  Russell O’Keefe, Executive Director, 
Rob Stubbs, Deputy Director and Head of 
Finance. 

Wards affected:   All 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)  

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet: 
 

i) Notes the Council’s projected outturn position for 2017-18 and mitigating 
actions to address service pressures. 

 
2 REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1  This is a monitoring report and cabinet are being asked to note it not make a decision.   
 
3 KEY IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 The Council has a General Fund Reserve of £4,821,000 and a Development Fund 
balance of £3,171,000, see appendix B for a breakdown of the Development Fund.  
The combined reserves total £7,992,000. The 2017-18 budget report recommended a 
minimal reserve level of £5,780,000 to cover known risks for 18 months. 
 
 

REPORT SUMMARY 
 

1. This report sets out the Council’s financial performance to date in 2017-18.  
Pressures continue within Children’s Services, Housing, Visitor 
Management, Revenues and Benefits, Community Protection, and Library & 
Resident Services.   

 

2. The pressures are being off set by underspends in a number of service 
areas including Adult Social Care, Finance, Community Partnerships and 
Community Protection Enforcement.  

 

3. There are two non service variances affecting general grant and income 
from trading companies. The projected over spend on the General Fund is 
£52,000, see Appendix A. 

 

4. The Council therefore remains in a strong financial position; with combined 
General Fund Reserves of £7,992,000 (9.04% of budget) in excess of the 
£5,780,000 (6.54% of budget) recommended minimum level set at Council in 
February 2017.  

15

Agenda Item 4



 

Table 1: Key implications 

Outcome Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly 
Exceeded 

Date of 
delivery 

General 
Fund 
Reserves 
Achieved 

<£5,800,000 £5,800,000 
to 
£6,000,000 

£6,000,001 
to 
£6,500,000 

> £6,500,000 31 May 
2018 
  

 
4 FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY 

Managing Director’s Directorate 

4.1 The Managing Director reports a projected outturn figure for 2017-18 of £62,016,000 
against a controllable net budget of £62,147,000, showing an underspend of £131,000. 
 

4.2 The mitigations of £1,056,000 identified in last month’s report have been extracted 
from the budgets and are shown on a separate line in appendix A. 

 
Placement costs for children in care 

4.3 The number of children in care and under child protection has grown over the last two 
years; currently there are insufficient placements available locally to meet the growth in 
demand and complexity of need.  Consequently more children, than in previous years, 
are being placed outside of the borough in specialist provision that is at a higher rate 
than locally provided placements.  As at 31 August 2017, if demand and placement 
type continue through 2017-18 the projected overspend will be £873,000.  
Mitigating action includes the continued drive to increase the level of in-house foster 
care provision. To support this, the service has contracted Cornerstone to run a 
programme of foster carer recruitment. 

 
Home to school transport 

4.4 The £296,000 pressure in the home to school transport budget reported last month 
remains unchanged. 

 
Legal 

4.5 With the increase in demand a higher of number of children have been through the 
legal process and brought into care.  On occasions the increase in demand has 
resulted in the legal provider having to contract additional legal capacity as demand is 
outstripping the capacity available of the existing workforce.  This has directly impacted 
on the legal budget, giving a pressure of £162,000.   
 
Agency 

4.6 Agency staff costs continue to be high, creating a budget pressure of £326,000. There 
are 18 agency social workers across Children’s Services at 31 August 2017. The 
efforts to recruit continue as planned:  The Frontline element will come into place in 
October and the next permanent recruitment process started in September.  However 
the locum market continues to be hard to fill places from and the costs remain high - 
maintaining the pressure on the budget. The Royal Borough will be represented at a 
London recruitment fair with Achieving for Children on the 26 & 27 of September 2017. 
 
 
 
 
 

16



 

Health Visitor Services 
4.7 A further mitigation of £100,000 has been identified following the re-classification to the 

capital programme of ICT spend incurred following the transfer of Health Visitor 
Services to the Royal Borough. 
 
Dedicated schools grant 

4.8 There is a net pressure of £158,000 relating to the dedicated schools grant funded 
services. This overspend mainly relates to the costs of conversion to academy status 
for Bisham Church of England Primary School £69,000 and increased costs of pupils 
receiving Alternative Provision support £80,000. 
 

4.9 The net overspend will be an additional pressure on the dedicated schools grant 
reserve which as at 31 March 2017 was a deficit of £752,000; the revised projected 
deficit as at 31 March 2018 has increased to £910,000.  The Schools Forum authorised 
the original deficit of £752,000 and a three year recovery plan which began in April 
2017.  

 
Adult social care  

4.10 Adult social care is showing a net underspend of £407,000. In the main this is due to 
one off income relating to successful continuing healthcare claims where Health is now 
responsible for costs of the individuals.  
  
Housing 

4.11 Housing continue to show an overspend of £213,000 which is the unbudgeted running 
costs of the night shelter.  This is being fully mitigated through the Royal Borough’s 
allocation of the flexible homelessness support grant from the Department of 
Communities and Local Government. 
  
Commissioning and Support 

4.12 Commissioning and support is showing a net underspend of £251,000 which is an 
increase of £180,000 from last month’s reported position after the extraction of 
mitigations identified in last month’s report.  This relates to budget allocated to the 
delivering differently projects which is no longer required following their conclusion. 

  
Law and Governance 

4.13 Land charges income projected to be higher than budgeted by £35,000. 
 
Communications 

4.14 The variance of £60,000 is as a result of a shortfall of income on the Windsor Tourist 
Information Centre and the Guildhall. This was previously reported in Communities and 
has moved to the Managing Director’s directorate from 1 September 2017. 

 
Communities Directorate 

4.15 The Executive Director reports an overspend projection of £295,000 on the 
Communities directorate’s 2017-18 approved estimate of £14,985,000.  

 
4.16 This is £60,000 less than the £355,000 pressure reported last month, because of the 

transfer of the Visitor Management service and pressure to MD directorate.

Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

TUESDAY, 17 OCTOBER 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Sayonara Luxton, Marion Mills (Vice-Chairman), Eileen Quick 
(Chairman), Edward Wilson and Lynne Jones

Also in attendance: Cllr N Airey

Officers: Kevin McDaniel and David Cook. 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received by Cllr Richards, Cllr Pryer and Mr N Cook.  Cllr Story 
attended as a substitute.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor E Wilson declared a personal interest as his son worked at Holyport College as this 
was not a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest he stayed and considered the items.

Councillor Jones declared a personal interest in item 5 Windsor Middle School Expansion as it 
was in her ward, as this was not a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest she stayed and considered 
the item.

MINUTES 

The Part I minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2017 were approved as a true and 
correct record.

Cllr Jones mentioned that she had not been present at the meeting but after listening to the 
recording she was concerned that a Cabinet Member took part in the meeting and there was a 
conflict between the roles of scrutiny members and that of Cabinet. 

The Chairman replied that the Head teacher of Holyport College and the Leader had asked to 
speak on the SEND agenda item to which the Panel agreed.  Cllr Jones felt that Cabinet was 
the appropriate Forum for Cabinet Members to express their views. 

FINANCIAL UPDATE 

The Corporate Director for Children’s Services introduced the latest Financial Update Cabinet 
report.

The Panel were informed that items within the report under the Panels remit were:

Paragraph 4.3, placement costs for children in care, had a projected overspend of £873,000 if 
the demand for placements continued.  Over the last two years there had been an increase in 
the number of children in care and more children having to be place outside the borough.  
Cornerstone had been contracted to run a programme of foster care recruitment.   There was 
also an associated pressure on legal fees as highlighted in paragraph 4.5 of the report.  

Paragraph 4.4, home to school transport, the £296,000 pressure reported last month 
remained the same.



Paragraphs 4.6 and 4.7 highlighted the pressures with agency staff costs and additional ICT 
costs with the transfer of health visitors into the Royal Borough. There was also a pressure to 
the dedicated schools grant that which had a three years recovery plan in place as approved 
by the Schools Forum. 

Cllr Jones asked for more detailed explanation of the dedicated schools grant pressure as she 
was concerned about funding pressures on our schools; especially the smaller primary 
schools. The Panel were informed that the Schools Forum were due to consider  this at their 
next meeting and if required the report could be brought to Panel.  

Cllr E Wilson asked how many schools carried a budget surplus and how much funding 
academies get as he is often asked by residents.  The Panel were informed that the report 
going to the Schools Forum would show the level of surplus carried by maintained schools 
with regards to academies we would have to ask for their published accounts.    The Director 
was not aware of any late payments to schools regarding SEND but he would look into this.

Cllr Story asked about the planning for payments around placement costs and legal costs.  
The Panel were informed that historically the borough had been good at keeping children in 
our care however the last 9 months have seen an unprecedented increase in the need for out 
of borough placements.

The Chairman asked if we had been successful in developing our own social workers and was 
informed that out of the eight that had been recruited 6 had recently joined as full time social 
worker, one had decided not to be a practicing social worker whilst the other had decided to 
work elsewhere.   

Cllr E Wilson asked if there had been any cost benefits of joining AFC and was informed that 
as it had only been three month it was not expected to see any yet but there had been 
additional support to services. 

Cllr Jones asked if the problems with home to school transport had been resolved and the 
Panel were informed that there had been a processing issue earlier on due to changes to the 
contact centre and experienced staff moving to other areas.  Lessons had been learnt and the 
problems were resolved. 

Resolved unanimously:  The Children’s Services O&S Panel considered the Cabinet 
report and fully endorsed the recommendations under their remit.

WINDSOR MIDDLE SCHOOL EXPANSION 

The Panel considered the Cabinet report for consultation on a proposal to expand St Peter’s 
CE Middle School. 

The Director explained that the council was aware of a deficit in places in the Windsor middle 
school system in September 2019. There were four middle schools in the borough. St Peter’s 
was the smallest and had recently received a rating of Good by Ofsted. The report requested 
£20,000 to cover a feasibility study and consultation work. A report would come back to 
Cabinet in March 2018 to consider the feedback.

The Chairman mentioned that the report was clear that there was a need for extra spaces in 
the Windsor system.

Cllr Jones said that she was pleased to see the proposal to explore the expansion of St 
Peter’s as if accepted it would help the school become bigger with better facilities.  It was an 
opportunity for St Peters to catch up with the other Windsor middle schools.

Cllr E Wilson asked why we were planning to expand an academy school instead of Trevelyan 
and if the trust had given guarantees about future admission arrangements.  The Panel were 



informed that Trevelyan had an admission number of 150 but had asked to reduce this to 120, 
this request had been refused as forecasts showed that a PAN of 150 was required in the 
future.  With regards to Trevelyan being a feeder to Slough Grammar schools the Panel were 
informed that a schools admission arrangements could not guarantee admission to another 
school, a grammar school could try and have Trevelyan as a feeder school but there would 
need to be a consultation period.

Cllr E Wilson asked what guarantee we had that the school would not change their admission 
arrangements.  The Panel were informed that in November a strategy paper on school places 
would be brought forward and this would have lessons learnt from the Lowbrook expansion.

Resolved unanimously: that the Children’s Services O&S Panel considered the Cabinet 
report and fully endorsed the recommendations.

SEND 

The Panel received a verbal update on the SEND inspection presented at the last meeting.

The Panel were informed that the inspection took place over July / August 2017 and the 
inspection field work included visits to eight settings and conversations with 150 parents. The 
inspection letter was published by Ofsted in September 2017 and a review of the findings was 
with officers, schools, health partners and parent forum.  A report on the findings was 
presented to this Panel.

In October 2017 a written statement of action and work streams would be established with the 
written statement of action and key targets for improvement being signed off by Cabinet in 
November 2017.  There would be quarterly monitoring by the Department for Education with 
oversight by this Panel.

The Panel were provided with examples of the targeted outcomes that were expected to be 
achieved and were informed that the layout had been set by Ofsted.  This included targeted 
themes that listed what Ofsted and CQC said and the outcomes trying to be achieved.  

The Panel were informed that a working group of schools, health partners, parents and LA 
staff had developed a range of ideas that will be proposed to be included in the action plan 
and some of these were:

• Training and expertise to help schools develop approaches to inclusion.
• Developing pre-EHCP services based on local experience and outreach models of 

delivery so that everyone is up to date.
• Targeting resource to support the most inclusive settings.
• A local “Inclusion Mark” that services, settings and schools are assessed for.
• Developing a “problem solving” resource for young people when the current plans are 

not working.
• Refresh the Local Offer and raise awareness of reasonable expectations.
• Support wider awareness of charity and support groups for particular needs.
• Improve ability to give feedback in a consistent way across all services.

  
The Chairman mentioned that it was good to see progress being made and that she look 
forward to a more detailed progress report when they consider the Cabinet paper at the next 
meeting.

Cllr Jones questioned the waiting times for assessments and therapists and if this was a 
resource issue rather than a change in the system.  The Panel were informed that the issues 
raised in the Ofsted report related to the change in health and care plans.  With regards to 
staff turnover this was because of the loss of expertise rather than resources.  



With regards to access to therapy resources have been identified and CCG would be 
commissioning more.  With regards to autism there would be a drive to try and identify it 
earlier.  

Cllr E Wilson mentioned that there did not seem to be the urgency that was mentioned in the 
Ofsted report.  The Panel were informed that we could do quick fix initiatives but there was a 
need for tangible progress in the right direction.  With regards to comments at the previous 
meeting by Walter Boyle, Head of Holyport College, the director did not recognise an issue in 
accessing pupil premium.

The Chairman thanked officers for bringing a progress report to Panel. 

The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 8.10 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


